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1. Marvin "Butch" Logan gppedls the decision of the Lincoln County Circuit Court convicting him of seven



counts of defrauding the state government and five counts of uttering forgery. Logan asserts the following
issuesin this gpped: (1) that the jury was unduly prgudiced by the explanation of Missssippi law from the
testimony of the State's witnesses, (2) that the trid judge failed to suppress evidence obtained from unlawful
searches and saizures, (3) that the trid judge dlowed the testimony of the State's handwriting expert without
proper notice, (4) that the jury was unduly prejudiced from the testimony referencing stolen motors found
on defendant's property, (5) that the tria judge improperly alowed evidence of uncharged forged receipts
in violation of MRE 404(b) and 403, (6) that the court alowed insurance investigative filesinto evidence in
violation of the Missssppi Rules of Evidence, (7) that the trid judge improperly dlowed the State's expert
on identifying stolen vehicles to testify outside his scope of expertise, (8) that the trid judge failed to demur
to the indictment due to duplicity, (9) that the trid judge failed to dismiss multiplicious counts, and (10) that
the improper comments made by the State in the closing arguments unduly prejudiced the jury. Finding
numerous errors, we reverse and remand for anew trial.

FACTS

12. Logan lived in Brookhaven, Mississppi, and operated a business rebuilding slvaged Chevrolet S-10
and GMC pick up trucksin his spare time. The business conssted of a smal mechanic's shop located
behind his residence. Logan purchased numerous trucks at salvage auctions conducted statewide by
different insurance companies. Some of the trucks were purchased to rebuild and others were purchased
for parts. Over severd years, Logan rebuilt over seventy vehicles.

113. After Logan rebuilt awrecked truck, he was required by Mississippi law to have it inspected by the
date highway patrol so that anew certificate of title could be issued to replace the salvage title. After the
ingpection, the application for title went to the Missssppi State Tax Commission who in turn issued anew
title.

14. Severd other individuas dso used Logan's shop to rebuild vehicles. In October of 1995, Johnny Joe
Gunnell, an individua who used Logan's shop, was stopped by the police for atraffic violation. Gunndll was
driving agtolen vehicle. Severd more vehicles at Gunnell's house turned out to be stolen, and Gunnell
directed authorities to Logan and his repair shop. The police arrived at Logan's house, and they searched
the repair shop. They examined the various vehicles and parts in the shop area. During this search the police
observed an automohbile engine with meta shavings around the engine but they did not seize anything. The
next day, the police returned to Logan's property with Virgil Luke, a crimind investigator who specidized in
golen vehicle identification. The police seized an engine and an engine with atranamission, claming them to
be stolen. The police further told Logan that he had to bring in dl vehidesin his possession for inspection.
Logan brought in numerous vehicles, many of which the highway patrol seized.

5. Logan was indicted on severa charges of violation of the Mississppi Chop Shop Act and conspiracy.
On February 14, 1996, the police obtained a search warrant to search Logan's residence. Upon searching
his residence, the police seized four boxes of files containing documents which were organized into separate
folders for the various vehicles that Logan had rebuilt over the years. Logan was then indicted by the grand
jury for seven counts of defrauding the Mississppi Department of Public Safety and the Mississppi Tax
Commission and six counts of uttering forgery to the Mississppi Department of Public Safety when he
submitted documents to the Department of Public Safety so that he could retitle seven different automobiles
that he had rebuilt.

6. On July 19, 1996, the defense filed a combined motion to suppress the evidence chalenging the severd



different searches of his home and shop and the requirement by the highway petrol that he bring them al
vehiclesin his possession that he had rebuilt. At a hearing on July 19, 1996, the court denied the motion to
suppressin toto.

7. The State filed a motion to transfer the case from Judge Keith Starrett to Judge Mike Smith, and the
court entered an order to that effect. On August 12, 1996, the State requested, and the circuit clerk issued,
a subpoena duces tecum to obtain hand-written documents from the Mississppi Employment Security
Commission so they could analyze the handwriting of Carolyn Logan, Logan's wife. The State dso
presented a motion to the trid judge requesting an order requiring Carolyn Logan to provide handwriting
exemplars. Although Logan contends that he was never served a copy of thismation, the trid judge sgned
an order requiring handwriting exemplars on August 13, 1996. On September 23, 1996, the State filed a
motion to exclude witnesses produced on September 20, 1996, which was granted by the trid court. On
September 25, 1996, the State filed a second motion to amend the indictment so that it would conform to
the evidence. On the same day, Logan filed a motion to "demur to the indictment due to duplicity” which
was denied by thetrid judge. Logan dso filed amotion to "dismiss the multiplicious charges' which was
aso denied by the trid judge. After the State added an expert witness two working days prior to trid,
Logan filed amation in limine or in the dternative to continue the trid. The trid judge denied this motion,
Sating that two working days was sufficient time for the defense to prepare for this expert witness.

118. The case went to trial on September 24, 1996 and on October 4, 1996, the jury found Logan guilty of
twelve of the thirteen counts in the indictment. On October 9, 1996, L ogan filed amotion for anew trid
which the trid court denied. Fedling aggrieved, Logan perfected this apped.

DISCUSSION

. THE JURY WASUNDULY PREJUDICED BY THE EXPLANATION OF MISS SSIPPI
LAW FROM THE TESTIMONY OF THE STATE'SWITNESSES

9. Missssppi Rule of Evidence 701 appliesto lay witness testimony:

If the witnessis not testifying as an expert, histestimony in the form of opinions or inferencesis limited
to those opinions or inferences which are (a) rationaly based on the perception of the witness and (b)
helpful to the clear undergtanding of his testimony or the determination of afact in issue.

InJones v. State, 678 So. 2d 707, 710 (Miss. 1996), the Mississippi Supreme Court explained the two-
part test for admissibility of lay witness opinion testimony, stating that:

Fird, the tesimony must assst the trier of fact. Second, the opinion must be based on the witness
firsthand knowledge or observation . . . . The second prong of the test isin accordance with M.R.E.
602 requiring that awitness who testifies about a certain matter have persond knowledge of that
matter.

Furthermore, Mississippi Code Annotated Section 99-17-35 (Supp. 1997) states that only the trid judge
will ingtruct the jury asto the principles of applicable law in a particular case and that it must be donein
writing. See Collins v. Sate, 701 So. 2d 791, 795 (Miss. 1997)(holding that it was error for tria judgeto
send copy of Blacks Law Dictionary to jury room). The Missssippi Supreme Court held that the only
person who can ingruct the jury on the law isthe trid judge. Clemons v. State, 320 So. 2d 368, 372
(Miss. 1975)(dating "it is the duty of the trid judge to ingtruct the jury and not the digtrict attorney™).



120. Over Logan's objection, Investigator Allen Applewhite of the Mississppi Highway Patrol testified
about the Mississppi Chop Shop Law. Thetrid judge stated that Applewhite would be dlowed "to testify
asto what he [knew] of the law as it concern[ed] these ingpections which [were] part of hisjob."
Applewhite continued his testimony by rdaing and explaining the history and requirements of the
Missssppi Chop Shop Law. During the tesimony of Virgil Luke, the State asked him numerous questions
about the law in Mississippi with regard to stolen vehicles and searches and seizures of vehicles. The State
further questioned L uke about the authority of the investigators to ingpect automobile rebuilders, dedlers,
and salvage yards without search warrants. The court overruled Logan's objection holding that Luke was
qudified to discuss the Missssppi law because he was aformer highway patrolman who knew the
ingoection laws. The State continued questioning L uke about his authority "to ingpect certain places doing
certain kinds of business dedling with automobiles.” The court again overruled Logan's objection and
alowed Luke to testify about a Missssppi Satute that gave officers the authority to do adminigtretive

Ingpections.

111. Luke and Applewnhite both gave ingtructive testimony to the jury about the gpplicable law in this case
in direct contravention to Mississppi law. Both were testifying outsde of their respective area of expertise
when they explained various portions of Mississppi law to the jury. Under satutory law and case law such
as Callins and Clemons, only the trid judge can indruct the jury, in writing, on the law. Here, the trid judge

erroneoudy ruled that both investigators could testify about Missssppi law with regard to this case. This
assgnment of error iswell taken.

II. THE TRIAL JUDGE FAILED TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE OBTAINED FROM
UNLAWFUL SEARCHESAND SEIZURES

112. Section 23 of the Mississppi Congtitution and the Fourth Amendment to the United States
Condtitution are the foundation of Missssppi search and seizure law. Jones v. Sate, ex rel., Mississippi
Dept of Public Safety, 607 So. 2d 23, 26 (Miss. 1991). The wording of the federa amendment is
subgtantiadly the same as that of our state condtitution. 1d. "There is a congtitutiona preference for searches
pursuant to awarrant. Where there is no warrant, ‘the issue for consideration is whether there was vadid
consent so that the warrantless search was valid.™ Id.

113. In Penick v. State, 440 So. 2d 547, 551 (Miss. 1983), the Mississippi Supreme Court extended
greater protections under State consensual search law than did the United States Supreme Court:

We accord to the U.S. Supreme Court the utmost respect in its interpretation of the U.S. Constitution
. We mugt, however, reserve for this Court the sole and absolute right to make the find interpretation
of our State Condtitution and, while of grest persuasion, we will not concede that Smply because the
U.S. Supreme Court may interpret a U.S. Condtitutiona provision that we must give the same
interpretation to essentiadly the same wordsin a provison of our state Congtitution.

The supreme court further held that consent is valid if there was knowledgeable as well as voluntary waiver
of aparty's congtitutiona right not to be searched. 1d. When the defendant knows that he has aright to
refuse and is cognizant of hisrightsin the premises, then that is knowledgeable consent. I1d. at 549-50.

114. The United States Supreme Court addressed the consent exception to the requirement of a search
warrant in Schneckloth v. Bustamonte, 412 U.S. 218 (1973). Voluntarinessis the pivotal determination in



avalid consent to search. Id. at 224. The Court observed that there are "two competing concerns [which]
must be accommodated . . . the legitimate need for such searches and the equaly important requirement of
assuring the absence of coercion.” 1d. at 227. The test of voluntariness is determined from a consideration
of the "totdity of the circumstances” Id. at 280.

115. In Jones, the Missssippi Supreme Court agpplied Schneckl oth:

Congderation must be given to whether the circumstances were coercive, which necessitates attention
to whether the person was confronted with many officers or adisplay of wegpons, whether he wasin
custody and, if so, whether the circumstances of the custody were coercive, and whether the aleged
consent was obtained in the course of station house interrogation.

Jones, 607 So. 2d at 27. The subject's knowledge of the right to refuse is another factor in determining
voluntariness. |d.

1116. For a search warrant to be valid, there must be probable cause. Illinois v. Gates, 462 U.S. 213, 239
(1983). According to the Mississippi Supreme Court, "Probable cause exists when facts and circumstances
within an officer's knowledge, or of which he has reasonable trusworthy informetion, are sufficient
themselves to justify aman of average caution in the belief that a crime has been committed and thet a
particular person committed it." Bevill v. State, 556 So. 2d 699, 712 (Miss. 1990). The police provide
evidence of the underlying facts and circumstances by sworn affidavit which may be supplemented by ord
testimony. Barrett v. Miller, 599 So. 2d 559, 566 (Miss. 1992). In Carney v. State, 525 So. 2d 776,
787 (Miss. 1988), the Mississppi Supreme Court held that indirect search warrants would not be
sanctioned because the Fourth Amendment was designed to protect against generd warrants and other
exploratory searches. Search warrants must list the items to be seized with particularity. 1d. at 785.
"Descriptions in search warrants need not be positively specific and definite, but are sufficient if the places
and things to be searched are designated in such manner that the officer making the search may locate them
with reasonable certainty.” Hamilton v. Sate, 556 So. 2d 685, 688 (Miss. 1990).

117. In the case of Bumper v. North Carolina, 391 U.S. 543 (1968), the United States Supreme Court
st out the standard of proof to be established where the prosecutor seeks to judtify the lawfulness of a
search. The State has the burden of proving that consent was given fregly and voluntarily, and "this burden
cannot be discharged by showing no more than acquiescence to aclaim of lawful authority.” 1d. at 548. The
Missssppi Supreme Court gpplied the Bumper rationdein Luton v. State, 287 So. 2d 269 (Miss. 1973)
and stated that:

[1t] isthe burden of the gate in acrimind prosecution such asthis to prove that the accused
voluntarily consented to the search of his property . . . the state must prove such consent beyond a
reasonable doubt. The same degree of proof is required to show that an accused waived hisrights
surrounding the search.

Id. at 271-72.

1118. The "fruit of the poisonoustreg" doctrine-dso known as the exclusionary rule-"prohibits introduction
into evidence of tangible materias saized during an unlawful search.” Marshall v. Sate, 584 So. 2d 437,
438 (Miss. 1991) (citing Murray v. U.S,, 487 U.S. 533, 536 (1988)). The exclusonary rule prohibits

"testimony concerning knowledge acquired during an unlawful seerch.” Id. (citing Slverman v. U.S,, 365



U.S. 505 (1961)). Most importantly, the doctrine:

prohibits the introduction of derivative evidence, both tangible and testimonid, that is, the product of
the primary evidence, or that is otherwise acquired as aresult of the unlawful search, up to the point at
which the connection becomes "so attenuated as to dissipate the taint.”

Id. (citations omitted). Severa exceptions to the "fruit of the poisonous treg’ doctrine have been recognized
by the United States Supreme Court. For example, the "independent source” exception was recognized in
Slverthorne Lumber Co. v. U.S, 251 U.S. 385 (1920), and the "inevitable discovery" exception was
acknowledged in Nix v. Williams, 467 U.S. 431 (1984).

119. In this case, there were three different searches of Logan's residence in Brookhaven. The first search
was on October 8, 1995, when the local sheriff and a group of law enforcement officers went to the
Logan's residence after finding stolen vehicles at Johnny Joe Gunnéll's residence. At that time the police did
not seize any evidence, but they did testify during trid about what they saw at Logan's resdence. The
second search was the following day when the sheriff returned with a number of highway patrol
investigators. During this search the police seized an engine, an engine and transmission mounted together,
and anumber of vehicles. Theresfter, the police told Logan to bring in dl of the vehiclesin his possession
that he had rebuilt for police ingpection. The police seized severd other vehicles from Logan under this
procedure. The final search of Logan's residence occurred on February 14, 1996, pursuant to a search
warrant. Upon searching Logan's resdence, the police seized four boxes of files containing documents
which were organized into separate folders for the various vehicles that Logan had rebuilt over the years.

120. Logan filed a motion to suppress the evidence obtained during the searches and saizures dleging
severd conditutiond violations. With regard to the first search of Logan's residence, he clamsthat the
search was without awarrant, without probable cause, without consent, and aviolation of his rights under
the Fourth and Fourteenth Amendments of the United States Condtitution and under Article 3, Section 23
of the Missssppi Condtitution. Additiondly, Logan clams that he and his wife were not properly advised of
their rights as required under the Fifth Amendment and Fourteenth Amendment to the United States
Congitution and the Missssippi Condtitution of 1890 including the right to refuse consent and Miranda
warnings. Therefore, Logan asserts that they could not give vaid consent, and in the dternative, that if any
was given, it was the product of coercion, and therefore, not voluntary.

21. With regard to the second search of Logan's resdence, he claims the same condtitutiond violations as
in the first search, but aso States that the October 9 search was tainted from the congtitutiond violations of
the October 8 search of Logan's residence and shop. With regard to the vehicles that the police
investigators requested that Logan produce, he clams that the police failed to properly advise him of his
legd rights under the Missssppi and United States Congtitutions including the right to refuse consent, the
right not to produce incriminating evidence, and the Miranda warnings. Logan dso aleges that this
evidence was tainted from the congtitutiona violations of the October 8 and 9 searches, and any consent
given by Logan was the result of duress and coercion and was therefore involuntary.

122. With regard to the February 14, 1996, search of Logan's residence, he asserts that the warrant was
issued without probable cause and in violation of hisrights under the Fourth and Fourteenth Amendments of
the United States Congtitution and Article 3, Section 23 of the Mississppi Condtitution of 1890, and any
evidence obtained should be suppressed under the exclusonary rule. Logan aleges that the primary
location searched was his automobile repair shop which isabuilding that is fenced in and located behind his



house. This building was not named in the seerch warrant. He dso clams that the items seized were not
evidence of a crime upon which the probable cause dlegation was based. Instead, Logan assertsthat the
underlying facts cover only alegations of stolen vehicles and parts, not records of purchases or dl records.
Logan clamsthat thiswas agenerd search warrant for "documents relating to a chop shop™" and is not
aufficiently stated with particularity to be upheld under Mississppi law. Logan aleges that the scope of the
warrant and the search was that of a generd warrant which is prohibited under the federa and state
condtitutions. Logan states that the police exceeded the scope of the search warrant when they seized
thousands of pages of his records and removed the documents from the premises to review for any
evidence of crimes. He claims there was no probable cause to search his home and that there was no
evidence that these documents were kept at his home or that they even existed. Logan asserts that the
search warrant did not indicate that a reasonable person would believe these items would be at his
resdence. He further contends that this search warrant was tainted by the previous congtitutiona violations
in obtaining evidence in the previous searches.

1123. The threshold question for this Court to determine is whether there was valid consent obtained from
the Logans prior to the first warrantless search on October 8, 1995. The testimony of the sheriff indicates
that there was no vaid consent on the part of the Logans since he did not advise them of their right to refuse
consent as required under Pennick. Furthermore, the sheriff testified that he never advised the Logans of
their Miranda rights nor did he obtain a signed, written consent to search form until the day after the first
search.

1124. During the second search, the police seized numerous vehicles and vehicle parts after they had
unlawfully searched the premises the day before. At that point, the police testified that they suspected
Logan, dthough they did not arrest him or advise him of his Miranda rights. After gpplying the law to the
facts of this case, we must conclude that the evidence seized on October 9, 1995, athough executed with a
search warrant during the second search, was derivetive of information obtained through the unlawful

search of Logan's resdence the day before, and therefore, should have been excluded. None of the
doctrina exceptions are gpplicable in this case. Therefore, the trid judge's failure to exclude this evidence
requires reversd.

125. Under Gates, there must be probable cause for a search warrant to be vaid. The Fourth Amendment
as applied through Coolidge and Carney protects citizens againgt general warrants and other exploratory
searches such as the searches conducted herein. In the case sub judice, Logan clams that there was no
probable cause, that this was awas a general warrant, and that it did not properly describe the place to be
searched which was the shop located behind the house and that any evidence obtained should be
suppressed under the exclusonary rule. Logan further asserts that the shop behind his house is atotaly self-
sustaining building with a separate driveway, separate tilities, taxed separatdly for property taxes, and not
connected to his home in any meaningful way which made it outside the scope of the warrant.

126. Logan is correct in stating that this was a general search warrant for "documents relating to a chop
shop" and not sufficiently stated with particularity under Carney. Since the first search warrant was
conducted without consent in violation of Pennick it isinvalid and al evidence obtained from that search is
inadmissible. The evidence obtained during the second and third searchesis inadmissible under the
exclusonary rule and because of the prohibition againgt generd search warrants. Therefore, this assgnment
of error iswell taken, and al of the evidence obtained during the three searches should be suppressed.



[l. THE TRIAL JUDGE ALLOWED THE TESTIMONY OF THE STATE'SHANDWRITING
EXPERT WITHOUT PROPER NOTICE

127. The guiddines for resolving a discovery violation are st out in the concurring opinion by Justice
Robertson in the case of Box v. State, 437 So. 2d 19 (Miss. 1983). Justice Robertson suggested that, "In
cases where the state seeks to offer into evidence that which it ought to have disclosed pursuant to a
discovery request but didn't, it isfirst incumbent upon the defendant to make atimely objection.” 1d. at 23.

1128. The second guiddine suggested by Justice Robertson is that:

If, after examining the evidence involved or interviewing the would-be witness, the defendant is of the
opinion that he has been subjected to unfair surprise and that his defense will be prgudiced if the
evidenceis offered without his having had the opportunity to investigate independently the credibility
of the evidence and possible responses thereto, it should then be incumbent upon him to request
expresdy that the court grant a continuance. In most instances this will necessitate a declaration of a
midrid.

Id. Thefind guiddineisthat if the State is of the opinion that for whatever reason it wants to use the witness
or the evidence in its case againgt the defendant, the order for a continuance must stand. 1d. at 24.

129. The Mississippi Supreme Court has followed the Box test even though the applicable discovery rule

has changed to Uniform Rule of Circuit and County Court Rule 9.04(1). Lester v. State, 692 So. 2d 755,
786 (Miss. 1997) (overruled on other grounds by Manning v. State, 1999 WL 174246 (Miss. Mar. 31,

1999). In Lester, the Mississppi Supreme Court stated that:

URCCC 9.04(I) now appliesto discovery violations. The rules require that the triad court grant the
defense reasonable time to examine the new evidence that the prosecution attempts to introduce at
tria without prior disclosure. If the defense till shows unfair surprise or prgjudice and requests a
continuance or migtrid, the trid court must either exclude the evidence or grant a continuance.

1130. In the case sub judice, the State disclosed an expert witness with his report two working days prior to
trial and five weeks after the deedline for the prosecution to submit their witnesses had passed. To properly
respond to testimony of the handwriting expert, the defense should have had the opportunity to have the
court continue the case so that they could have a defense expert review the handwriting examination of the
State's witness dlong with the origind documents and exemplars. The court falled to grant this continuance
and alowed the State's handwriting expert to tetify.

131. The parties agreed that the deadline for the State to submit all witnesses, evidence, satements and
summaries of witness testimony as required by Uniform Circuit and County Court Rule 9.04 was August
13, 1996. The State was ordered by the court to submit their discovery by this date. After the State notified
Logan of its expert handwriting expert, he filed his motion within two working days after recaiving notice of
the new expert witness.

1132. In the ingtant case, the prosecution had over seven months from the time they seized the evidence until
trid to obtain a handwriting andysis. However, the State waited until severd weeks before the trid was



scheduled to begin to obtain a handwriting examination. Burkes testified that he completed his report on
September 9, 1996 and had discussed the results of this examination with Investigator Jm Smith before this
date. The State did not disclose thisinformation or list this witness until September 20, 1996, after business
hours and two working days prior to trid. Thisinsufficient notice, which aso violated the discovery rules,
did not alow Logan enough time to have an expert review the report and examine the same origina
documents and exemplars. Furthermore, these necessary documents were never presented to Logan at any
time. Therefore, this assgnment of error iswell taken.

V. THE JURY WASUNDULY PREJUDICED FROM THE TESTIMONY REFERENCING
STOLEN MOTORSFOUND ON LOGAN'S PROPERTY

133. The Mississppi Supreme Court has held that before atria court can consider evidence of uncharged
crimes under Missssppi Rule of Evidence 404(b), the evidence must satisfy some relevant evidentiary
purpose "beyond smply showing that the defendant is the sort of fellow likely to commit the crime
charged." Watts v. Sate, 635 So. 2d 1364, 1368 (Miss. 1994) (quoting Jenkins v. State, 507 So. 2d 89,
92 (Miss. 1987)). The Watts court further stated that, "If and when evidence clears the hurdle of Rule
404(b), however, it must il clear thetest of Rule 403." 1d. In Watts, the court did not agree with the State
that the evidence in question was necessary to prove intent and ruled that evidence of this nature is not of
great probative vaue even though there may be an argument that it isin some way technicdly reevant. 1d.
at 1368-69.

1134. Inthe case of Darby v. Sate, 538 So. 2d 1168 (Miss. 1989), the Mississippi Supreme Court applied
therationale of United States v. Beechum, 582 F.2d 898 (1978) in conducting a balancing analysis under
MRE 403. According to the court:

It must first be determined that the evidence possesses probative vaue thet is not subgtantialy
outweighed by its potentia for undue prgudice, and must meet the other requirements of Rule 403.
The other requirements being that before an exception to the generd rule excluding evidence of other
crimes from admission in crimina cases can be invoked, the tria court must be stisfied that 1) thereis
plain, clear and convincing evidence of asimilar offense, 2) the offenseis not too remote intime, 3)
the dement of the Smilar crime for which there is arecognized exception is a materid issuein the

case, and 4) thereis asubstantia need for the probative vaue of the evidence.

Darby, 538 So. 2d at 1173. Under Newsom v. State, 629 So. 2d 611, 614 (Miss. 1993), the supreme
court held that specific instances of conduct in cases where character or the trait of character is"an essentia
element of the charge, clam, or defense” are admissble whether on cross or direct examination.

1135. In the case sub judice, thetrid judge alowed the State to dicit testimony from severa witnesses that
they found stolen motors on Logan's property. Logan asserts that these stolen motors were the subject of a
separate indictment againgt him. Second, Logan clams that the only evidence supporting the supposition
that these motors were stolen was hearsay evidence. He dso clams that this testimony was not admissible
under MRE 404(b) and that the probative value did not substantialy outweigh the prgudicia effect.

1136. During the direct examination of Virgil Luke, the State asked him whether any stolen property was

found on Logan's property when it was searched. Logan objected, but the State argued that the character
of Logan wasin issue, so specific instances of conduct were rdevant under MRE 404(b) and 405. Logan
dated that this evidence was the subject of a separate indictment against him and that character was not in



issue since it was not an element of the indicted charges. The trid court ruled that this evidence was
admissible as rdevant evidence and the probative vaue outweighed the prgudicid effect. Logan was
correct in asserting that character was not an element of the indicted charges, and therefore, specific
instances of conduct were not relevant or admissible under MRE 404(b) and 405. This assgnment of error
is aso wel taken and these specific instances of conduct should not have been permitted where Logan's
character was not an issue.

V. THE TRIAL JUDGE IMPROPERLY ALLOWED EVIDENCE OF UNCHARGED FORGED
RECEIPTSIN VIOLATION OF MRE 404(B) AND 403

1137. Asthe Mississippi Supreme Court stated in Jenkins v. Sate, 507 So. 2d 89, 93 (Miss. 1987):

To be sure, evidence admissible under Rule 404(b) is also subject to the preudice test of Rule 403;
that is, even though the Circuit Court considered the evidence at issue admissible under 404(b), it was
gl required by Rule 403 to consider whether its probative vaue on the issues of motive, opportunity
and intent was substantidly outweighed by the danger of unfair prgjudice. In this sense Rule 403 isan
ultimate filter through which dl otherwise admissible evidence must pass

Id. The Missssippi Supreme Court has held that evidence of other uncharged crimesis so prgjudicid that it
should not be admitted when compared to the probative vaue. Usry v. State, 498 So. 2d 373 (Miss.
1986); Smith v. State, 656 So. 2d 95, 100 (Miss. 1995)(holding in drug possession case that evidence of
pest drug sdlesdoneis"an insufficient evidentiary basis for the conclusion that present possession is with the
intent to digtribute”).

1138. In the ingtant case, the trid judge alowed the introduction into evidence of extensve records of
receipts for repaired vehicles that the police seized from Logan's house. Logan objected to thisintroduction
because the court stated that the uncharged forgeries were admissible since he was charged with forgery.
These documents were admitted through the testimony of Investigator Jeff Roberts of the Missssppi
Highway Patrol who testified that he seized al of these receipts from Logan's resdence. The State called
Jay Stoll, Robert Hiatt, and Danny Grabert, local body shop owners, who testified that the receipt records
with their businesses name on them were not from their business nor were the signatures theirs. Later in the
trid, the court alowed testimony that the Mississppi Highway Peatrol seized thirty-one vehiclesin their
investigation into Logan. Even if the evidence of uncharged crimes presented here would have been
admissible under 403, the danger of unfair prgjudice of the evidence outweighed any probetive value.
Therefore, this assgnment of error iswell taken and this evidence, sinceit is o highly prgudicid, should not
have been alowed into evidence during Logan'strid.

VI. THE COURT ALLOWED INSURANCE INVESTIGATIVE FILESINTO EVIDENCE IN
VIOLATION OF THE MISSISSIPPI RULES OF EVIDENCE

1139. In the case sub judice, Logan contends that (1) the State did not have the custodian or other qudified
witness to introduce the insurance files from the different insurance companies and (2) the State denied
Logan his Sixth Amendment right to confrontation by not calling each insurance adjuster who investigated
the insurance claim on each wrecked vehicle,

140. Rule 803(6) of the Missssppi Rules of Evidence provides:

(6) Records of Regularly Conducted Activity. A memorandum, report, record, or data compilation, in



any form, of acts, events, conditions, opinions or diagnosis, made at or near the time by, or from
information transmitted by, a person with knowledge, if kept in the course of aregularly conducted
business activity, and if it was the regular practice of that business activity to make the memorandum,
report, record, or data compilation, al as shown by the testimony of the custodian or other qudified
witness, unless the source of the information or the method or circumstances or preparation indicate
lack of trustworthiness.

141. Rule 901 of the Missssippi Rules of Evidence provides:

(8 Generd Provison. The requirement of authentication or identification as a condition precedent to
admissibility is stisfied by evidence sufficient to support afinding that the matter in question iswhat it
proponents claims.

(b) Hlugtrations. By way of illustration only, not by way of limitation, the following are examples of
authentication or identification conforming with the requirements of thisrule:

(1) Testimony of Witness With Knowledge. Testimony that a matter iswhat it is claimed to be.

The Missssppi Supreme Court explained that the witnessin Wells was qudified to authenticate the
business bank records because "he prepared the summary with the help of his bookkeeper, and his
testimony revedsthat he was awitness with knowledge that the summary waswhat it clamed to be.” Wells
v. State, 604 So. 2d 271, 275 (Miss. 1992).

142. "Hearsay is a statement, other than one made by the declarant while testifying at the trid or hearing,
offered in evidence to prove the truth of the matter asserted.” M.R.E. 801(c). "Hearsay evidenceis
inadmissible unlessit fals within one of the known exceptions.” Clark v. Sate, 693 So. 2d 927, 931

(Miss. 1997). The Missssppi Supreme Court held that "only when hearsay evidence qudifies under a
firmly rooted hearsay exception’ can it be admitted over aright to confrontation objection by the
defendant.” Gossett v. Sate, 660 So. 2d 1285, 1296 (Miss. 1995). A crimina defendant is guaranteed the
right to confront the witnesses againgt him under the Sixth Amendment to the United States Congtitution.
U.S.CA. Congt. Amend. VI.

143. In the case sub judice, the State used Investigator Luke to testify from an insurance investigeative
report from a State Farm Insurance adjuster in Gretna, Louisiana. Logan objected to this testimony based
on hearsay without an exception. However, the tria judge allowed the testimony despite this objection.

L uke testified that he obtained the insurance investigative file by making arequest to State Farm to get thelr
hard copy documents. The insurance investigative file aso contained photographs of various automaobiles
that were wrecked and sold for salvage, an accident report, and the report of the insurance adjuster who
evauated the damage. Luke further testified by reading from the reports and describing what was depicted
in the photographs. Logan objected to this testimony directly from the insurance adjuster'sfile as being
hearsay and further that they were not properly authenticated because there was no representative from
State Farm to authenticate the report. Luke continued to read from the various reports in the insurance files
after the court overruled Logan's objections.

144. The State was dlowed to introduce a similar report from Mississppi Farm Bureau despite Logan's
objection as to hearsay and that the chain of custody of these insurance files was not established.
Nonetheless, the trid judge adlowed Luke to testify from the documents about damages to the various



vehicles as compared to what was reported to the Mississippi Highway Petrol and the State Tax
Commission when Logan had the vehicles retitled.

145. Here, Luke was not involved in preparing the insurance files, did not work directly for each insurance
company, nor did he even know the adjusters. Luke was caled to testify as an expert witnessin the field of
vehicle identification. He was employed by an organization called the Nationd Insurance Crime Bureau, a
nonprofit corporation funded by the insurance industry with a purpose to assist law enforcement officers.
Since Luke was not qudified to introduce the insurance files from the different insurance companies, the
documents were not properly authenticated, and Logan was denied his right to confront the insurance
adjuster who investigated and prepared the files on each wrecked vehicle. Therefore, Logan's right to
confront witnesses againgt him was violated and this assgnment of error is aso well taken.

VII. THE TRIAL JUDGE IMPROPERLY ALLOWED THE STATE'SEXPERT ON
IDENTIFYING STOLEN VEHICLESTO TESTIFY OUTSIDE HIS SCOPE OF EXPERTISE

146. The Missssppi Supreme Court stated the limits of testimony by an expert in Ludlow Corp. v.
Arkwright-Boston Mfrs. Ins. Co., 317 So. 2d 47, 50 (Miss. 1975):

An expert must have acquired specid knowledge of the subject matter in question by study of
recognized authorities 'or by practica experience’ enabling him to give the jury assstance and
guidance in solving some problem which jurors are not able to solve because of their own inadequate
knowledge.

(ating Capital Transport Co. v. Segrest, 254 Miss 168, 181 So. 2d 111 (1965)).

147. At trid, the judge alowed Luke to testify about the damages to the automobiles and the repairs even
though Luke had not been properly qudified as an expert on car repairs. The State dso allowed Luke to
testify that sheet metd in two of the State's exhibits had not been repaired in anyway because it was
encompassed in his expertise as a vehicle identification specidist. At another point, Luke was dlowed to
testify as an expert in metdlurgy by discussing the metd type of the rivets and whether they were factory
originas or homemade. The judge overruled Logan's objection to thisline of questioning by stating that
Luke had satisfactorily explained what was done to the rivets to make them appear as originds. Luke
further testified as to whether the vehicles were repairable. Sncethetrid court alowed Luke to testify
outside his area of expertise, thisissueis aso well taken.

VIIlI. THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT ERR IN FAILING TO DEMUR TO THE INDICTMENT
BECAUSE THERE WASNO DUPLICITY

148. Mississippi Code Annotated Section 99-7-2 (Rev. 1994) dtates in pertinent part that:

(1) Two (2) or more offenses which are triable in the same court may be charged in the same
indictment with a separate count for each offenseif: (a) the offenses are based on the same act or
transaction; or (b) the offenses are based on two (2) or more acts or transactions connected together
or condtituting parts of a common scheme or plan.

(2) Where two(2) or more offenses are properly charged in separate counts of a sngle indictment, al
such charges may betried in asingle proceeding.



(3) When a defendant is convicted of two (2) or more offenses charged in separate counts of an
indictment, the court shal impose separate sentences for each such conviction.

(4) Thejury or the court, in cases in which the jury iswaived, shal return a separate verdict for each
count of an indictment drawn under subsection (1) of this section.

149. The Mississppi Supreme Court haslong held that it isimproper to charge the commission of two
different crimesin asingle count. Hitt v. State, 217 Miss. 61, 67, 63 So. 2d 665,668 (1953). The Hitt
Court defined duplicity, gating thet, "Duplicity in crimind pleading is the joinder of two or more distinct and
separate offenses in the same count of an indictment or information.” 1d. The court reversed the conviction
dtating that these separate offenses could not be prosecuted as one crime in one count. 1d. at 68.

150. Severd recognized exceptions exigt to this rule including such offenses as assault and battery and
burglary and larceny. Wolf v. Sate, 281 So. 2d 445, 446 (1973). The Wolf Court further explained thet:

The rationale of the exceptions seems to be that a statement in an indictment of the motive or purpose
which promoted the principa crimind action, dthough it may in itsdf, if taken done, charge an
offense, isnot objectionable, if it isincidenta and relates to a description of the principd offense, is
not inconsstent with it, and is part of asingle transaction.

Id.

151. Logan dlamsthat counts one through seven of the indictment each charge him with presenting fdse
documents and statements to the Missssppi Department of Public Safety in the titling of motor vehiclesin
violation of Mississippi Code Annotated Section 97-7-10. Logan also States that counts one through seven
of theindictment charge him with dtering the public vehidle identification numbers on each of the vehicles
whichisaviolation of Missssippi Code Annotated Section 63-25-5 adthough not specificaly addressed by
Statute number.

152. Mississippi Code Section 97-7-10 (Rev.1994) dates in part that:

(1) Whoever, with intent to defraud the state or any department, agency, office, board, commission,
county, municipality or other subdivison of state or loca government, knowingly and willfully falSfies,
conceds or covers up by trick, scheme or device amaterid fact, or makes any false, fictitious or
fraudulent statements or representations, or makes or uses any false writing or document knowing the
same to contain any fase, fictitious or fraudulent statement or entry, shdl . . . be punished . . . .

Mississippi Code Section 63-25-5 (Rev. 1996) readsin pertinent part that:

(2) Any person who knowingly aters, counterfeits, defaces, destroys, disguises, falsifies, forges,
obliterates or knowingly removes a vehicle identification number with the intent to misrepresent the
identity or prevent the identification of amator vehicle or motor vehicle part shal be guilty of afelony .
.. upon conviction.. . . .

A separate charge may be described in an indictment, athough it was just included as a necessary element
of proof to specificdly charge the greater offense. Harrigill v. State, 381 So. 2d 619, 621 (Miss. 1980).

153. Logan filed amotion to "demur to the indictment" which is now referred to as a motion to quash the



indictment after the Missssppi Rules of Evidence were promulgated in 1985. This motion to quash aleged
that the indictment was duplicitous because two distinct and separate offenses were joined in the same
count for each of counts one through seven. Thetria judge denied the motion after a hearing and stated that
this indictment met the requirements of Section 99-7-2.1) Here, the charge of dtering vehide identification
numbers was described in the indictment but not specificaly charged as a crime against Logan. Instead,
some of the dements of that charge make up the greater offense of presenting false documents and
datements to the Missssppi Department of Public Safety in the titling of motor vehicesin violation of
Mississppi Code Annotated Section 97-7-10 (Rev. 1994). Therefore, the trid judge was correct that the
indictment was not duplicitous and there was no error with respect to thisissue.

IX. THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT ERR IN DISMISSING THE COUNTSAS
MUTIPLICIOUS

154. Blockburger v. United Sates, 284 U.S. 299, 303 (1932) states that "[w]here the same act or
transaction condtitutes a violation of the two distinct statutory provisions, the test to be applied to determine
whether there are two offenses or only one is whether each provision requires proof of an additiona fact
which the other does not." The case of Shook v. State, 552 So. 2d 841, 848-49 (Miss. 1989) outlines the
procedure for andysisin Mississippi under the parameters of Blockburger. In Shook, the court looked at
the multiplicity claim of shooting into a dwelling and aggravated assault in adrive by shooting. The
Missssppi Supreme Court held that "shooting into a dwelling house is not required to establish an
agoravated assault, and neither injury nor attempt to injure is required to prove shooting into adwelling
house." Here, we must determine whether, under these facts, the crimes of defrauding the State government
and uttering forgery condtitute the same offense. Under Blockburger, the objective e ements of each
offense must be examined. 1d.

155. We have examined the fraudulent statement statute, Miss. Code Ann. 8§ 97-7-10(2) (Rev. 1994), and
the uttering statute, Miss. Code Ann. § 97-21-59, (Rev. 1994) (2 There is a distinction between these two
gatutes. On the uttering charges, it is required that Logan pass an instrument knowing it to be forged,
altered, or counterfeited. The charges and proof were that the receipts were forgeries and passed knowing
them to be forgeries. The fraudulent statement statute required different proof in that Logan made different
and or additional false statements or representations in the applications for ingpection claming that the
vehicle identification numbers were not dtered.

156. By andogy to the Shook case, uttering forgery is not required as proof of defrauding State government
and neither is passing the forgery to the government an dement of uttering. The fact that two crimes
involved the same car is not the determining factor. It was Logan's acts and statements that garnered him
additional charges. Moreover, asthetria court noted, Mississippi Code Annotated 8§ 97-7-10(2) clearly
shows the intent of the legidature to create and punish an additiond crime when one commits fraudulent acts
agang the State. Therefore, there is no merit in the argument that the counts should have been dismissed as
duplicitous.

X. THE IMPROPER COMMENTSMADE BY THE STATE IN CLOSING ARGUMENTS
UNDULY PREJUDICED THE JURY

157. The Missssppi Supreme Court has held for many yearsthet it is reversible error for the State to
comment on the failure of an accused to tetify in hisown behdf. Lambert v. State, 199 Miss. 790, 797,
25 So. 2d 477, 479 (1946). In Lambert, the didrict atorney, in his closing argument to the jury, said:



"Whereisthe testimony that he did not do it?. . . Theré's no denid."Lambert, 25 So. 2d 479. The defense
counsel objected and moved for amistrid which thetrid court denied. 1d. The supreme court andyzed the
history of the Mississppi caseswhere it reversed tria courts for remarks made by the prosecution
referencing fallure of the accused to testify. 1d. For example, the Lambert court considered the case of
Reddick v. State, 72 Miss. 1008, 16 So. 490 (1895), where the prosecution stated, "[the defendant] has
not denied it." The defense in Reddick objected to this statement. Thereafter, the prosecutor attempted to
cure his remarks and defended his statement by arguing "that it was not hisintention to refer to the fact that
the defendant had not tetified.” 1d. a 490. The Missssppi Supreme Court stated that the intention of the
attorney isimmaterid--that the test is whether the language can reasonably be construed to be a comment
upon the failure of defendant to take the sand.” Lambert, 199 Miss. at 793, 25 So. 2d at 478. In Hoff v.
State, 83 Miss. 488, 35 So. 950, 950-51 (1904), the Mississippi Supreme Court reversed a conviction
where the prosecutor held aletter up to thejury in his closing argument and stated, "Nobody on earth
deniesthat hewroteit. . . . No living soul has denied that the defendant seduced this little girl."

158. Over the years, many cases have explained the Lambert analysis as requiring each case to be
consdered individually where there is a question as to the State's comments on the defendant's failure to
tedtify. Conway v. State, 397 So. 2d 1095, 1100 (Miss. 1980). The issue in Conway dedt with the
satement by the prosecutor that "the evidence was uncontradicted.” 1d. at 1099. In its andysis, the supreme
court looked to whether the comment was a generd comment or whether the comment referred to specific
acts dleged to have been done by the defendant. Id. In Conway, there was no transcript of the closing
arguments of counsd; therefore, the court declined to determine the context in which the dleged statement
was made and instead, considered the comment as a generd statement with regard to the evidence asa
whole. 1d. at 1100.

159. The Missssppi Supreme Court has stated that "fundamentd fairness requires that a defendant should
not be subjected to testimony and tactics which are highly prgudicid and inflammatory.” Acevedo v. State,
467 So. 2d 220, 226 (Miss. 1985). In the case of Clemons v. Sate, 320 So. 2d 368, 371 (Miss. 1975)
the court Stated that:

The purpose of the closing argument before ajury isto enlighten the jury. It isthe duty of the digtrict
attorney to fairly sum up and point out the points presented by the state on which the prosecution
contends averdict of guilty is proper. There are, however, certain well established limits beyond
which counsd is forbidden to go; he must confine himsdlf to the facts introduced in evidence and to
the fair and reasonable deductions and conclusions to be drawn therefrom.

160. In this case, the assstant didtrict attorney specificaly argued that Logan filed homemaderivetsin an
attempt to make them look like factory rivets. In making this argument, he states, "There's no evidence to
the contrary.” This statement is a direct comment on Logan's failure to testify whether it was intended to be
one or not under Lambert. The State aso discussed crimes which were not charged or in issue, and the
trid judge dlowed the tesimony. Later the didtrict attorney tried to inflame the jury by tdling them thet if
they "violate [their] oath, [they] will have defrauded the State of Missssppi.”

161. Here, the digtrict attorney pointed out Logan's failure to tetify, argued about charges and crimes not
before the jury, and improperly influenced the jury's passions. Insteed, he should have confined himsdf to
the factsin evidence and relied on the jury's fair and reasonable decision without inflammatory language.
The only recourse a this point in the trid would have been for the trid judge to declare amidrid. Since he



did not, we reverse on this issue and the others stated above for anew trid consstent with this opinion.

162. THE JUDGMENT OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LINCOLN COUNTY ISREVERSED
AND REMANDED FOR A NEW TRIAL CONSISTENT WITH THISOPINION. ALL COSTS
OF THISAPPEAL ARE ASSESSED TO LINCOLN COUNTY.

KING, P.J., BRIDGES, COLEMAN, LEE, AND THOMAS, JJ., CONCUR.

McMILLIN, CJ., CONCURRING IN PART AND DISSENTING IN PART BY SEPARATE
WRITTEN OPINION, JOINED BY SOUTHWICK, P.J., IRVING AND PAYNE, JJ.

McMILLIN, C.J,, CONCURRING IN PART, DISSENTING IN PART:

163. 1 would agree with the mgority that this conviction must be reversed based on severd of the errors
that occurred in thefirgt trid. However, | would respectfully disagree thet the trid court committed
reversble error in failing to suppress evidence admitted at tria that had been obtained pursuant to severa
searches conducted by investigating officers.

164. Logan cdlamsthat the first 'search,’ in which investigating officers only conducted a visua inspection of
Logan's shop and did not seize any evidence was an uncongtitutional search in that it was not undertaken
with the informed consent of the property owner and was not authorized by a vaid search warrant. Logan
urges that his wife's decision to permit the ingpection was not voluntary since she was both uninformed asto
her right to refuse and intimidated by the presence of alarge number of law enforcement officials who had
arrived unannounced and en masse. There was alengthy inquiry into the circumstances that led Mrs. Logan
to permit the officers to wak through the shop, and there is no contention that she lacked authority to
consent to the inspection. Thetria court did not find that Mrs. Logan was so intimidated by the presence of
these officers that she felt coerced or forced to permit the ingpection againgt her will. In ruling on such
subjective matters, the trid judge is given wide discretion. Luton v. State, 287 So. 2d 269, 272 (Miss.
1973). He observes the witnesses first hand, hears the evidence and then determines whether the consent
was, in fact, voluntary or not. Id. When hisruling is contested on appedl, an gppellate court may set aside
that ruling only if the court is stisfied thet the trid court was manifestly wrong in so deciding. Smith v.
Sate, 465 So. 2d 999, 1002 (Miss. 1985). In my view, there Smply is no legitimate bass to argue thet the
tria court was S0 patently incorrect in its findings that this Court ought to interfere.

1165. One of Logan's arguments rests on the proposition that Mrs. Logan was not affirmatively informed by
the officers of her right to decline the ingpection of the premises. When the issue is the voluntariness of a
consent to search, there is no absolute requirement that the person recelve a Miranda:like notification that
the person can refuse the officer's request, even though the Mississippi Supreme Court has suggested that it
will, usng state congtitutional concerns, gpply a dtricter test of voluntariness than the United States Supreme
Court does under Fourth Amendment jurisprudence. Penick v. State, 440 So. 2d 547 (Miss. 1983).
According to the Penick decision, there must be adual determination of consent to search accompanied by
ashowing that the consent was knowledgeable. 1d. a 550. This apparently indicates that the State must
show that the consenting party was actudly aware of that party's right not to consent to the search. 1d.
Though evidence that the party was, in fact, informed of that right by the requesting officer would be one
means of demongtrating the requisite knowledge, there is no Missssppi authority suggesting thet thisis the
only way to demonstrate knowledge.



166. In this case, after Mrs. Logan was requested to consent to an ingpection of her husband's shop, she
declined to do so unless the officers agreed to remove a substantia number of the police cars parked at the
residence. The very act of attaching conditions to the consent to search and demanding compliance with the
conditions before the search began appears a strong indicator that Mrs. Logan understood that she was not
obligated to permit the officers to ingpect the premises.

167. Logan's objection to the second search, which was dso a consensua one, is not entirely clear. Logan
himsdlf consented to this second search and, in fact, Sgned a written consent form in advance of the search.
Again, theissue of whether the consent was obtained through threats or coercion such that it was nat, in
truth, voluntary is one committed primarily to the broad discretion of the tria court. | can find no abuse of
that discretion in the court's decision not to suppress evidence obtained in that search.

168. One of Logan's arguments against the third search, conducted under a search warrant, appears to be
that information improperly gleaned from the earlier searches of Logan's shop was used to establish
probable cause for the warrant. Logan's argument necessarily rests on the foundation that the earlier
searches were uncongtitutional invasions of federd and state condtitutiond rights against unreasonable
searches and saizures. For the reasons | have already discussed | would reject the charge of im propriety in
the earlier searches. Since thisthird search was conducted pursuant to awarrant obtained on probable
cause, | see no arguable basis to exclude any evidence saized during that search.

1169. The third search was als0 attacked as having been conducted under an invaid warrant because its
scope was too broad to meet congtitutional strictures. The Fourth Amendment states that a warrant must
describe "the place to be searched, and the persons or things to be seized.” U.S. Const. amend. 1V
(emphasis supplied). The warrant permitted the search and seizure of documents relating to Logan's vehicle
repair and rebuilding activities conducted on his premises. Logan contends that this description of itemsto
be searched for in the warrant was too indefinite and did not accurately describe the documents and
records actually seized in the search or, in the aternative, described documents that could not possibly have
been evidence of the kind of crime then under investigation, i.e., the operation of a*chop shop.” His
argument depends, in part, on the assertion that the warrant included invoices for purchases of automaobile
parts and a"'chop shop" operator, in the course of operating that kind of illegd activity, would not
reasonably be expected to purchase parts.

1170. On this third search, the officers seized a number of files containing invoices for parts purchases and
related expenses regarding the rebuilding of wrecked vehicles. Some of these documents later proved to be
forged and were used in this criminad prosecution. | am of the opinion that, so long as Logan was suspected
of operating a"chop shop" where stolen vehicles were brought in and either disassembled to be sold for
their condtituent parts or disguised so that they would not be readily identifiable, any documents relating to
vehicdesrebuilt or repaired by Logan a his shop facility would have potentid relevance in acrimina
investigation. It was not necessary for the officers to know, in advance, what records, invoices, or other
documents L.ogan would actually have on the premisesin order to obtain awarrant to search for such
evidence s0 long as they had a reasonable basis to conclude that some such documentary evidence might
be discovered on the premises. In that circumstance, the officers inability to describe with more certainty
the documents that would be sought does not appear fatal to the warrant.



171. 1 would reverse and remand for anew trial because of the cumulative effect of the other prgudicia
occurrences during the triad discussed in the mgority; however, in the event of a subsequent trid after our
reversa, | would not deprive the State of the evidence gathered in its searches of Logan's premises.

SOUTHWICK, P.J., AND IRVING AND PAYNE, JJ., JOIN THIS SEPARATE WRITTEN
OPINION.

1. Section 99-7-2 Miss. Code Ann. (Rev. 1994) states in pertinent part that:

(1) Two (2) or more offenses which are trigble in the same court may be charged in the same
indictment with a separate count for each offenseif: (a) the offenses are based on two (2) or more
acts or transactions connected together or congtituting parts of acommon scheme or plan.

(2) Wheretwo (2) or more offenses are properly charged in separate counts of asingle indictment, all
such charges may betried in asingle proceeding.

(3) When a defendant is convicted of two (2) or more offenses charged in separate counts of an
indictment, the court shal impose separate sentences for each such conviction.

2. Section 97-7-10 dates in pertinent part that:

(1) Whoever, with intent to defraud the state or any department, agency, office, board commisson,
county, municipality or other subdivison of state or loca government, knowingly and willfully falSfies,
conceds or covers up by trick, scheme or device amaterid fact, or makes any false, fictitious or
fraudulent statements or representations, or makes or uses any statement or entry, shall, upon
conviction, be punished . . . .

Section 97-21-59 states that:

Every person who shal be convicted of having uttered or published as true, and with intent to
defraud, any forged, dtered, or counterfeit insrument, or any counterfeit gold or silver coin, the
dtering or counterfeiting of which is declared by the provisions of this chapter to be an offense,
knowing such instrument or coin to be forged, atered, or counterfeited, shal suffer the punishment
herein provided for forgery.



